900834206

02/12/2024 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI20023

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CatchCo, LLC		02/02/2024	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	MTB Acquisition, LLC
Street Address:	101 Huntington Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 1100
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02199
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 67

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97311306	KARL'S FISHING & OUTDOORS
Serial Number:	97311309	KARL'S FISHING & OUTDOORS
Serial Number:	97311317	KARL'S FISHING & OUTDOORS
Serial Number:	97311319	KARL'S FISHING & OUTDOORS
Serial Number:	97311323	KARL'S FISHING & OUTDOORS
Serial Number:	97311343	KARL'S
Serial Number:	90651633	SCOUT
Serial Number:	97750317	SWERVE
Serial Number:	90853071	UNCHARTERED
Registration Number:	6812170	10,000 FISH
Registration Number:	6806942	10,000 FISH
Registration Number:	6686735	S
Registration Number:	6686738	S
Registration Number:	6686736	BIOSPAWN
Registration Number:	6686737	BIOSPAWN
Registration Number:	5427385	BIOSPAWN
Registration Number:	6810442	CAST & SEEK
Registration Number:	6975706	CAST & SEEK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008342 FRAME: 0370

900834206

Registration Number: 6810441 CAST & SEEK Registration Number: 6975705 CAST & SEEK Registration Number: 5570971 CATCH CO Registration Number: 5603403 CATCH CO Registration Number: 5984699 CATCH CO Registration Number: 5682265 CATCH CO Registration Number: 6247256 CLICKBAIT Registration Number: 6247256 CLICKBAIT Registration Number: 6664534 FINESSE Registration Number: 6664534 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670528 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670527 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664535 FINESSE Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 663105 GO-TO Registration Number: 663105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6662238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6575674	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 5570971	Registration Number:	6810441	CAST & SEEK
Registration Number: 5734604 CATCH CO Registration Number: 5603403 CATCH CO Registration Number: 5682265 CATCH CO Registration Number: 5682265 CATCH CO Registration Number: 7075761 CATCHSMART Registration Number: 6247256 CLICKBAIT Registration Number: 6664534 FINESSE Registration Number: 6664534 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670528 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670527 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 7037791 FINESSE Registration Number: 663105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5602343	Registration Number:	6975705	CAST & SEEK
Registration Number: 5603403 CATCH CO Registration Number: 5984699 CATCH CO Registration Number: 5682265 CATCH CO Registration Number: 7075761 CATCHSMART Registration Number: 6247256 CLICKBAIT Registration Number: 4929002 CYCLEBAIT Registration Number: 6664534 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670528 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670527 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664535 FINESSE Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 7019680 FINESSE Registration Number: 6630105 GO-TO Registration Number: 663022 GO-TO Registration Number: 6639022 Registration Number: Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S Registration Number: 5735243 KARL'S Registration Number: 6602384<	Registration Number:	5570971	CATCH CO
Registration Number: 5984699 CATCH CO Registration Number: 5682265 CATCH CO Registration Number: 7075761 CATCHSMART Registration Number: 6247256 CLICKBAIT Registration Number: 4929002 CYCLEBAIT Registration Number: 6664534 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670528 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670527 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664535 FINESSE Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 7037791 FINESSE Registration Number: 663105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6639022 Registration Number: 6639022 Registration Number: 6635373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5603405 MTB Registration Number: 6602384 MTB	Registration Number:	5734604	CATCH CO
Registration Number: 5682265 CATCH CO Registration Number: 7075761 CATCHSMART Registration Number: 6247256 CLICKBAIT Registration Number: 4929002 CYCLEBAIT Registration Number: 6664534 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670528 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670527 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664535 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664535 FINESSE Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 7019680 FINESSE Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5759243 KARL'S Registration Number: 5602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602381	Registration Number:	5603403	CATCH CO
Registration Number: 7075761 CATCHSMART Registration Number: 6247256 CLICKBAIT Registration Number: 4929002 CYCLEBAIT Registration Number: 6664534 FINESSE Registration Number: 6664534 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670528 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6670527 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664535 FINESSE Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 7027921 KARL'S Registration Number: 6753507 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5603405 HARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602381	Registration Number:	5984699	CATCH CO
Registration Number: 6247256 CLICKBAIT Registration Number: 4929002 CYCLEBAIT Registration Number: 6664534 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670528 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670527 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664535 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 7037791 FINESSE Registration Number: 7019680 GO-TO Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6603106 GO-TO Registration Number: 6682238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 6602380 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602370 </th <th>Registration Number:</th> <th>5682265</th> <th>CATCH CO</th>	Registration Number:	5682265	CATCH CO
Registration Number: 4929002 CYCLEBAIT Registration Number: 6664534 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670528 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670527 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664535 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 7037791 FINESSE Registration Number: 7019680 FINESSE Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6639022 FINESSE Registration Number: 6603106 GO-TO Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6856373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 635674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 673507 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 6602380 MTB Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602377	Registration Number:	7075761	CATCHSMART
Registration Number: 6664534 FINESSE Registration Number: 7013266 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670528 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6670527 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664535 FINESSE Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 7037791 FINESSE Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6639022 Registration Number: 663106 GO-TO Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5759243 ARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB	Registration Number:	6247256	CLICKBAIT
Registration Number: 7013266 FINESSE Registration Number: 6670528 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6670527 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664535 FINESSE Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 7037791 FINESSE Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6639022 Registration Number: 6603106 GO-TO Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 7027921 KARL'S Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5603405 Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 66064529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	4929002	CYCLEBAIT
Registration Number: 6670528 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6670527 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664535 FINESSE Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 7037791 FINESSE Registration Number: 7019680 GO-TO Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6603106 GO-TO Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5759243 Registration Number: 6602344 MTB Registration Number: 6602333 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6604529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	6664534	FINESSE
Registration Number: 6670527 FINESSE LIGHT Registration Number: 6664535 FINESSE Registration Number: 7037791 FINESSE Registration Number: 7019680 FINESSE Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6639022 FINESSE Registration Number: 6603106 GO-TO Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 7027921 KARL'S Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5603405 Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6604529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	7013266	FINESSE
Registration Number: 6664535 Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 7037791 FINESSE Registration Number: 7019680 GO-TO Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6603106 GO-TO Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5759243 Registration Number: 6602384 Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602383 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6604529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	6670528	FINESSE LIGHT
Registration Number: 6664532 FINESSE Registration Number: 7037791 FINESSE Registration Number: 7019680 GO-TO Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6603106 GO-TO Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5759243 Registration Number: Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602383 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6604529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	6670527	FINESSE LIGHT
Registration Number: 7037791 FINESSE Registration Number: 7019680 GO-TO Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6603106 GO-TO Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 7027921 KARL'S Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5603405 MTB Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602383 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6604529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	6664535	
Registration Number: 7019680 Registration Number: 6603105 Registration Number: 6639022 Registration Number: 6603106 Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5759243 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602383 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6604529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	6664532	FINESSE
Registration Number: 6603105 GO-TO Registration Number: 6639022 Registration Number: 6603106 GO-TO Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5759243 Registration Number: 5603405 Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602383 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6604529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	7037791	FINESSE
Registration Number: 6639022 Registration Number: 6603106 GO-TO Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 7027921 KARL'S Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5503405 Image: Second S	Registration Number:	7019680	
Registration Number: 6603106 GO-TO Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 7027921 KARL'S Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5603405 Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602383 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6604529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	6603105	GO-TO
Registration Number: 6862238 HUMMER Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 7027921 KARL'S Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5759243 Registration Number: 5603405 Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6664529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	6639022	
Registration Number: 6356373 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 7027921 KARL'S Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5759243 Registration Number: 5603405 Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602383 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6604529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	6603106	GO-TO
Registration Number: 6357674 KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE Registration Number: 7027921 KARL'S Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5759243 Registration Number: 5603405 Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6604529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	6862238	HUMMER
Registration Number: 7027921 KARL'S Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5759243 Registration Number: 5603405 Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602383 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6604529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	6356373	KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO
Registration Number: 6735307 LARGIE LOOKERS Registration Number: 5759243 Registration Number: 5603405 Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602383 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6664529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	6357674	KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE
Registration Number: 5759243 Registration Number: 5603405 Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602383 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6664529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	7027921	KARL'S
Registration Number: 5603405 Registration Number: 6602384 MTB Registration Number: 6602383 MTB Registration Number: 6602381 MTB Registration Number: 6602378 MTB Registration Number: 6602377 MTB Registration Number: 6664529 MUSCLE	Registration Number:	6735307	LARGIE LOOKERS
Registration Number:6602384MTBRegistration Number:6602383MTBRegistration Number:6602381MTBRegistration Number:6602378MTBRegistration Number:6602377MTBRegistration Number:6664529MUSCLE	Registration Number:	5759243	
Registration Number:6602383MTBRegistration Number:6602381MTBRegistration Number:6602378MTBRegistration Number:6602377MTBRegistration Number:6664529MUSCLE	Registration Number:	5603405	
Registration Number:6602381MTBRegistration Number:6602378MTBRegistration Number:6602377MTBRegistration Number:6664529MUSCLE	Registration Number:	6602384	MTB
Registration Number:6602378MTBRegistration Number:6602377MTBRegistration Number:6664529MUSCLE	Registration Number:		MTB
Registration Number:6602377MTBRegistration Number:6664529MUSCLE	Registration Number:	6602381	MTB
Registration Number: 6664529 MUSCLE			
Registration Number: 6664530			MUSCLE
	Registration Number:		
Registration Number: 6664528 MUSCLE			
Registration Number: 6636631 MYSTERY TACKLE BOX			
Registration Number: 6602375 MYSTERY TACKLE BOX	Registration Number:	6602375	MYSTERY TACKLE BOX

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6727724	MYSTERY TACKLE BOX
Registration Number:	6727725	MYSTERY TACKLE BOX
Registration Number:	6742629	MYSTERY TACKLE BOX
Registration Number:	4817355	MYSTERY TACKLE BOX .COM
Registration Number:	4817354	MYSTERY TACKLE BOX
Registration Number:	6664527	
Registration Number:	6793330	
Registration Number:	6654872	SALTNATIVE
Registration Number:	6735306	SMALLIE SPOTTERS
Registration Number:	6659014	
Registration Number:	6856109	UNCHARTERED

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (215)5695619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye

Address Line 1: One Logan Square, 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	156432-01000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHERINE HOLLENBECK
SIGNATURE:	KATHERINE HOLLENBECK
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2024

Total Attachments: 27

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page5.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page6.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page7.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page8.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page9.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page10.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page11.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page12.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page13.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page14.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page15.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page16.tif

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page17.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page18.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page19.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page20.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page21.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page22.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page23.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page24.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page25.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page26.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page26.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (Assignee to GB) (CatchCo)(134390304.1)#page27.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, CatchCo (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company ("Seller"), in accordance with the assignment for benefit of creditor laws of the State of California, transferred ownership of all of its rights, title and interest in and to certain specified assets (the "Assets") to MTB Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Buyer") pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement between Seller and Buyer of even date herewith (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, all of the Seller's rights, title and interest in the Assets have been assigned to the Buyer, including the Seller's trademarks and trademark applications;

WHEREAS, the Seller and Buyer desire to separately memorialize herein the transfer of the Seller's trademarks and related rights to Buyer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Seller herby conveys, assigns, transfers, delivers and sets over to Buyer, its successors and assigns, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, all right, title and interest in and to any and all trademark rights and copyrights throughout the world, including any and all applications, registrations, and common law marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by same, held by the Company immediately prior to the consummation of the Purchase Agreement, including those set forth in **Schedule A** hereto, together with all common law rights therein and the right to sue for past infringement of any and all of said trademarks and copyrights.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally left Blank. Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Trademark Assignment Agreement to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of February 2, 2024.

CatchCo (Assignment for the benefit of

Creditors), LLC, in its sole and limited capacity as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of Mystery Tackle Box, Inc.

By: INIV

Name: Michael A. Maidy

Title: Manager

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Trademark Assignment Agreement to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of February 2, 2024.

MTB Acquisition, LLC

By: Pocusigned by:

Robert Gould

E57A2267F7D8424...

Name: Robert Gould

Title: Authorized Signatory

10,000 FISH & Design 10,000 FISH & Design Mark with Image 10,000 FISH 10,000 FISH UNITED STATES UNITED STATES CANADA Country CANADA 90/798,406 6/28/2021 90/798,394 Application # 2116725 2116722 6/28/2021 6/24/2021 6/24/2021 File Date Registration # TMA1193607 6,812,170 6,806,942 1193606 Registration Date 8/2/2022 8/9/2022 8/9/2023 8/9/2023 035 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle. 035 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle. 028 - Fishing tackle; Fishing lures; Artificial fishing bait. 028 - Fishing tackle; Fishing lures; Artificial fishing bait. 028 - Artificial fishing bait; fishing lures; fishing tackle 028 - Artificial fishing bait; fishing lures; fishing tackle **Description Combined** REGISTERED REGISTERED REGISTERED Status

Schedule A

BIOSPAWN & Design	BIOSPAWN	BIOSPAWN Logo	BIOSPAWN Logo
UNITED STATES	CANADA	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES
90/798,368	2116702	90/798,381	90/798,366
6/28/2021	6/24/2021	6/28/2021	6/28/2021
6,686,736	1193604	6,686,738	6,686,735
3/29/2022	8/9/2023	3/29/2022	3/29/2022
028 - Fishing lures and artificial fishing baits; artificial fishing bait; fishing lures	028 - Fishing tackle; Fishing lures; Artificial fishing bait. 035 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle.	035 - On-line retail store services featuring fishing tackle	028 - Fishing lures and artificial fishing baits; artificial fishing bait; fishing lures
REGISTERED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED

6/24/2021		6/28/2021
1193605	203970	6,686,737
8/9/2023	10/18/2023	3/29/2022
028 - Fishing tackle, Fishing lures; Artificial fishing bait. 035 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle.	028 - Fishing tackle; Fishing lures; Artificial fishing bait. 035 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle.	035 - On-line retail store services featuring fishing tackle
REGISTERED		REGISTERED

w

CAST & SEEK & Design	CAST & SEEK & Design	BIOSPAWN
UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES
90/817,991	90/817,986	87/560,452
7/8/2021	7/8/2021	8/8/2017
6,975,706	6,810,442	5,427,385
2/7/2023	8/2/2022	3/20/2018
035 - On-line retail store services featuring fishing tackle	028 - Artificial fishing bait; fishing lures; fishing tackle	028 - Fishing lures and artificial fishing baits; artificial fishing bait; fishing lures fishing lures 035 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle
REGISTERED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED

CATCH CO Horizontal Design	CATCH CO & Design	CAST & SEEK	CAST & SEEK
UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES
87/560,458	86/845,624	90/817,980	90/817,976
8/8/2017	12/10/2015	7/8/2021	7/8/2021
5,734,604	5,570,971	6,975,705	6,810,441
4/23/2019	9/25/2018	2/7/2023	8/2/2022
035 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle and clothing	025 - Clothing, namely, shirts, hats 028 - Fishing tackle; artificial fishing bait; fishing lures	035 - On-line retail store services featuring fishing tackle	028 - Artificial fishing balt; fishing lures; fishing tackle
REGISTERED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED

PENDING	O25 - Fishing shirts; fishing vests; fishing waders; clothing, namely, pants, shirts, socks, hats. O28 - Fishing tackle; fishing tackle containers; fishing tackle bags; artificial fishing balt; fishing flies; fishing lures; fishing poles; fishing reels; fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; lines for fishing. O35 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle and clothing.			6/24/2021	2116706	CANADA	CATCH CO.
REGISTERED	025 - Fishing shirts; fishing vests; fishing waders; clothing, namely, pants, shirts, socks, hats 028 - Fishing tackle; fishing tackle containers; fishing tackle bags; artificial fishing bait; fishing flies; fishing lures; fishing poles; fishing reels; fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; lines for fishing	2/19/2019	5,682,265	7/18/2016	87/979,616	UNITED STATES	сатсн со
REGISTERED	035 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle and clothing	2/11/2020	5,984,699	7/18/2016	87/107,050	UNITED STATES	сатсн со
REGISTERED	025 - Fishing shirts; fishing wests; fishing waders; clothing, namely, pants, shirts, socks, hats 028 - Fishing tackle; fishing tackle containers; fishing tackle bags; artificial fishing bait; fishing flies; fishing lures; fishing poles; fishing reels; fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; lines for fishing	11/6/2018	5,603,403	8/8/2017	87/978,593	UNITED STATES	CATCH CO Horizontal Design

CLICKBAIT	CATCHSMART	CATCH CO. Logo
UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	CANADA
88/782,770	90/239,731	2116707
2/3/2020	10/7/2020	6/24/2021
6,247,256	7,075,761	
1/12/2021	6/6/2023	
028 - Fishing lures; fishing tackle; artificial fishing bait	028 - Fishing rods; Fishing tackle; Fishing lures; Fishing poles; Artificial fishing bait; Fishing reels	025 - Fishing shirts; fishing vests; fishing waders; clothing, namely, pants, shirts, socks, hats. 028 - Fishing tackle, fishing tackle containers; fishing tackle bags; artificial fishing balt; fishing flies; fishing lures; fishing poles; fishing reels; fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; lines for fishing. 035 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle and clothing. 041 - Travel agency services, namely, making reservations and bookings for guided fishing tours; Ticket reservation and booking services for sporting events, namely, guided fishing tours.
REGISTERED	REGISTERED	PENDING

∞

9

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008342 FRAME: 0385

Ţ ₁			
FINESSE	FINESSE	Fish Logo	Fish Logo
UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	CANADA
90/613,048	90/613,054	90/527,676	2116713
3/30/2021	3/30/2021	2/12/2021	6/24/2021
6,664,532	7,037,791	7,019,680	
3/8/2022	4/25/2023	4/4/2023	
028 - Fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; fishing tackle; fishing lures; fishing poles; artificial fishing bait	016 - Stickers; decals. 028 - Fishing tackle boxes; fishing reels.	035 - On-line retail store services featuring fishing lures and fishing lure instruction manuals for anglers and a monthly subscription service feature that provides anglers with new fishing lures each month	035 - On-line retail store services featuring fishing lures and fishing lure instruction manuals for anglers and a monthly subscription service feature that provides anglers with new fishing lures each month.
REGISTERED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED	PENDING

60-T0	UNITED STATES	90/612,944	3/30/2021	6,603,105	12/28/2021	028 - Artificial fishing bait, fishing lures, fishing poles, fishing rods,	REGISTERED
GO-TO & Design (Stylized)	UNITED STATES	90/612,966	3/30/2021	6,603,106	12/28/2021	028 - Artificial fishing bait; fishing lures; fishing poles; fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; fishing tackle	REGISTERED
3							
II-II							
GO-TO Infinity Logo	UNITED STATES	90/612,977	3/30/2021	6,639,022	2/8/2022	028 - Artificial fishing balt; fishing lures; fishing poles; fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; fishing tackle	REGISTERED
8							

KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO & Design ARL'S Bail & Tackle Trockle	KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE	HUMIWEK
CANADA	CANADA	UNITED STATES
2116711	2116709	90/651,642
6/24/2021	6/24/2021	4/16/2021
		6,862,238
		10/4/2022
025 - Fishing vests; fishing waders; hunting shirts, pants, and jackets; clothing, namely, pants, socks 028 - Fishing tackle; fishing tackle containers; fishing tackle bags; artificial fishing balt; fishing flies; fishing lures; fishing poles; fishing reels; fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; lines for fishing 041 - Travel agency services, namely, making reservations and bookings for guided fishing and hunting tours; Ticket reservation and booking services for sporting events, namely, guided fishing and hunting tours	O25 - Fishing shirts; fishing vests; fishing waders; hunting shirts, pants, jackets; clothing, namely, pants, shirts, socks, hats. O28 - Fishing tackle; fishing tackle containers; fishing tackle bags; artificial fishing balt; fishing flies; fishing lures; fishing poles; fishing reels; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; lines for fishing; hunting bows; deer hunting decoys; lures for hunting stands; hunting bows; deer hunting decoys; lures for hunting. O35 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle, hunting gear, and clothing. O41 - Fishing guide and hunting guide services, namely, making reservations and bookings for guided fishing and hunting tours; Ticket reservation and booking services for sporting events, namely, for guided fishing and hunting tours.	028 - Artificial fishing bait; fishing lures; fishing tackle
PENDING	PENDING	REGISTERED

KARL'S FISHING & OUTDOORS	KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE	KARL'S BAIT & TACKLE BY THE CATCH CO & Design A A R L'S Bail: & Tackle
UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES
97/311,306	88/981,072	87/983,803
3/14/2022	9/17/2018	5/16/2018
	6,357,674	6,356,373
	5/18/2021	5/18/2021
035 - On-line retail store services featuring fishing tackle, fishing rods, fishing poles, fishing reels, fishing lines, fishing containers, fishing tackle bags, hunting gear, and clothing for fishing and hunting; retail store services featuring fishing tackle, fishing rods, fishing poles, fishing reels, fishing lines, fishing containers, fishing tackle bags, hunting gear, and clothing for fishing and hunting	025 - Fishing shirts; clothing, namely, shirts, hats 035 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle, hunting gear, and clothing	025 - Fishing shirts; clothing, namely, shirts, hats 035 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle, hunting gear, and clothing
ALLOWED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED

KARL'S FISHING & OUTDOORS	KARL'S FISHING & OUTDOORS	KARL'S FISHING & OUTDOORS	KARL'S FISHING & OUTDOORS
UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES
97/311,323	97/311,319	97/311,317	97/311,309
3/14/2022	3/14/2022	3/14/2022	3/14/2022
016 - Printed instructional and teaching materials in the field of fishing	025 - Fishing shirts; Fishing vests; Fishing waders	008 - Fishing knives	028 - Artificial fishing bait; deer hunting decoys; fishing flies; fishing lures; fishing poles; fishing reels; fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; fishing tackle; fishing tackle bags; fishing tackle containers; hunting bows; hunting stands; lines for fishing; lures for hunting
ALLOWED	ALLOWED	PUBLISHED	ALLOWED

MTB Logo Design with Man and Pole MTB	MTB Logo Design with Man and Pole MTB	Lure in Hexagon Logo Design
UNITED STATES	CANADA	UNITED STATES
90/522,262	2116714	87/978,612
2/10/2021	6/24/2021	8/8/2017
6,602,384		5,603,405
12/28/2021		11/6/2018
041 - Providing online non-downloadable videos in the field of fishing	O16 - Printed magazines in the field of fishing. O25 - Clothing namely, sweatshirts, shirts, neck gaiters, hats, one-piece garments for children. O28 - Fishing lures; Fishing tackle. O35 - On-line retail store services featuring a monthly subscription service that provides anglers with new fishing lures each month; Mail order services featuring fishing lures and fishing tackle; Providing incentive award programs through issuance and processing of loyalty points for purchase of a company's goods and services. O41 - Providing online non-downloadable videos in the field of fishing.	025 - Fishing shirts; fishing vests; fishing waders; clothing, namely, pants, shirts, socks, hats 028 - Fishing tackle; fishing tackle containers; fishing tackle bags; artificial fishing bait; fishing flies; fishing lures; fishing poles; fishing reels; fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; lines for fishing
REGISTERED	PENDING	REGISTERED

[
MTB Logo Design with Man and Pole MTB	MTB Logo Design with Man and Pole	MTB Logo Design with Man and Pole
UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES
90/522,245	90/522,251	90/522,257
2/10/2021	2/10/2021	2/10/2021
6,602,378	6,602,381	6,602,383
12/28/2021	12/28/2021	12/28/2021
025 - Clothing namely, sweatshirts, shirts, neck gaiters, hats, one- piece garments for children	028 - Fishing lures; fishing tackle	035 - Mail order services featuring fishing lures and fishing tackle; providing incentive award programs through issuance and processing of loyalty points for purchase of a company's goods and services
REGISTERED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED

MUSCLE Logo	MUSCLE & Design	MTB Logo Design with Man and Pole
UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES
90/613,042	90/613,035	90/522,237
3/30/2021	3/30/2021	2/10/2021
6,664,530	6,664,529	6,602,377
3/8/2022	3/8/2022	12/28/2021
028 - Fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; fishing tackle; fishing lures; fishing poles; artificial fishing bait	028 - Fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; fishing tackle; fishing lures; fishing poles; artificial fishing bait	016 - Printed magazines in the field of fishing
REGISTERED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED

MYSTERY TACKLE BOX	MYSTERY TACKLE BOX	MYSTERY TACKLE BOX	MUSCLE
UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES
90/522,226	90/522,223	90/522,219	90/613,031
2/10/2021	2/10/2021	2/10/2021	3/30/2021
6,727,724	6,602,375	6,636,631	6,664,528
5/24/2022	12/28/2021	2/8/2022	3/8/2022
028 - Fishing lures; fishing tackle	025 - Clothing, namely, shirts	016 - Printed magazines in the field of fishing	028 - Fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; fishing tackle; fishing lures; fishing poles; artificial fishing bait
REGISTERED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED

MYSTERY TACKLE BOX .COM & Design Design March Property March Proper	MYSTERY TACKLE BOX	MYSTERY TACKLE BOX
UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES
86/521,983	90/522,233	90/522,231
2/2/2015	2/10/2021	2/10/2021
4,817,355	6,742,629	6,727,725
9/22/2015	5/31/2022	5/24/2022
035 - On-line retail store services featuring a monthly subscription service that provides anglers with new fishing lures each month	041 - Providing online non-downloadable videos in the field of fishing	035 - Mail order services featuring fishing lures and fishing tackle
REGISTERED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED

REACTION & Design Logo	MYSTERY TACKLE BOX	MYSTERY TACKLE BOX
UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	CANADA
90/613,023	86/521,982	2116716
3/30/2021	2/2/2015	6/24/2021
6,664,527	4,817,354	
3/8/2022	9/22/2015	
028 - Fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; fishing tackle; fishing lures; fishing poles; artificial fishing bait	035 - On-line retail store services featuring a monthly subscription service that provides anglers with new fishing lures each month	016 - Printed magazines in the field of fishing. 025 - Clothing, namely, shirts. 028 - Fishing lures; Fishing tackle. 035 - On-line retail store services featuring a monthly subscription service that provides anglers with new fishing lures each month; Mail order services featuring fishing lures and fishing tackle. 041 - Providing online non-downloadable videos in the field of fishing.
REGISTERED	REGISTERED	PENDING

SALTNATIVE	SALTNATIVE Logo	SALTNATIVE LOGO
CANADA	UNITED STATES	CANADA
2116712	90/798,387	2116720
6/24/2021	6/28/2021	6/24/2021
1194740	6,793,330	1195517
8/23/2023	7/19/2022	8/30/2023
028 - Fishing tackle; Fishing lures; Artificial fishing bait. 035 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle.	028 - Artificial fishing bait; fishing lures; fishing tackle	028 - Fishing tackle; Fishing lures; Artificial fishing bait. 035 - Online retail store services featuring fishing tackle.
REGISTERED	REGISTERED	REGISTERED

SWERVE	SMALLIE SPOTTERS	SCOUT	SALTNATIVE
UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES
97/750,317	90/620,922	90/651,633	90/239,737
1/11/2023	4/2/2021	4/16/2021	10/7/2020
	6,735,306		6,654,872
	5/24/2022		2/22/2022
028 - Artificial fishing bait; fishing lures; fishing tackle	009 - Sunglasses	028 - Artificial fishing bait; fishing lures; fishing tackle	028 - Fishing tackle; fishing lures; artificial fishing bait
PUBLISHED	REGISTERED	SUSPENDED	REGISTERED

۰			
•	3	۰	
	4	•	

RECORDED: 02/12/2024

UNCHARTERED	UNCHARTERED	TWITCH Logo Three Checkmarks
UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES	UNITED STATES
90/853,079	90/853,071	90/612,998
7/28/2021	7/28/2021	3/30/2021
6,856,109		6,659,014
9/27/2022		3/1/2022
041 - Entertainment services, namely, the provision of a continuing program in the field of reality fishing, accessible via online video and computer networks; entertainment services, namely, an ongoing web series featuring fishing; entertainment services, namely, conducting contests in the field of fishing	028 - Fishing tackle, fishing tackle containers; fishing tackle bags, artificial fishing bait; fishing flies; fishing lures; fishing rods, fishing poles; fishing reels; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; lines for fishing	028 - Fishing rods; fishing sinkers; fishing spinners; fishing tackle; fishing lures; fishing poles; artificial fishing bait
REGISTERED	ALLOWED	REGISTERED